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CDM Ref0751 MLEH/RRam: 19 May 200:

Response to requests to review
“Sanquhar and Delta Small Hydro Power Projects” inSri Lanka (0751)

Dear Members of the CDM Executive Board,

We refer to the issues raised by the requestsefaew by three Board members regarding our
request of issuance for project activity “Sanquhand Delta Small Hydro Power
Projects”(UNFCCC reference number 0751) in Sri laaakd would like to herewith provide our
initial responses to the issues raised.

Comment 1:

The monitoring plan specified cross checking of net electricity export recorded from meter
installed by the Ceylon electricity Board (CEB) with the meter reading installed on low voltage
side by the Hydro Power Free Lanka (HPFL). The DOE is requested to clarify whether this
requirement of the monitoring plan has been met.

DNV Response

As per the registered Project Design Document ef phoject, the primary recording of the
electricity exported to the grid is measured by linglirectional meter located at the point of
supply to the grid. This meter is installed andmteined by the Ceylon Electricity Board (CEB).
The measurement is recorded monthly by CEB andpexgtioned in the monitoring plan of the
registered PDD, forms the basis for the calculatibthe emission reductions.

As part of the regular monitoring of the plant, fveject participant has installed a check meter at
the low voltage side. The electricity supplied he grid as per the check meter is monitored and
recorded by the project proponent Hydro Power Hraeka (HPFL). The daily and monthly
readings of the check meter were available duriegfigation. The cross checking of the CEB
meter readings with the check meter readings i® @ona monthly basis by HPFL.

DNV had verified that the monthly electricity geaton culled from the monthly CEB invoices
(from the meter, installed and maintained by CEBYyenbeen used for the emission reduction
calculations. It was also verified by comparisortled monthly meter readings (CEB and check
meters) that the CEB readings were on the lower aitl hence conservative. The comparison
sheet is attached as Annex 1.
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DET NORSKEVERITAS

We would like to re-confirm that the electricitypplied by the project activity to the grid has
been verified from the monthly invoices issued bgBCand cross checked with the monthly
readings taken from the check meter installed byptioject participant.

Comment 2:

Further clarification isrequired how the DOE verified the constant values of electricity
imported for Sanquhar plant between January 2004 until June 2006 and July 2006 until April
2007.

DNV Response

The main meter readings are recorded on a mongmisly CEB and provided to the project
proponent (both import and export). There was nmroanication from CEB on the quantity of
electricity imported by the project proponent fréime grid since % December 2003 (date of plant
commissioning). HPFL had made several represen&tio the CEB officials for obtaining the
values of the electricity imported from the gridurihg October 2007, CEB had provided bulk
indication on the quantity of electricity importday the project since its commissioning.
Subsequently the project proponent had requestdltGfprovided with the monthly split up on
the quantity of electricity imported form the gi@nnex 2) and the same were provided by CEB
vide letter attached as Annex 3. The constant gabfielectricity import indicated by CEB in the
month wise split up have been used in the monigor@port.

DNV had verified the communication between the @cbjproponent and CEB on the above. It
may also be noted that during verification, the awailability of the import electricity figures had
been raised as a CAR and the CAR has been cloged \adrifying the above mentioned
documents.

Comment 3:

The monitoring plan specified a calibration frequency of one year for main electricity meter
installed and maintained by CEB and frequency of three years for meter installed by HPFL
used for cross checking. Further clarification is required how the DOE verified that this
requirement has been met.

DNV Response

The main electricity meter (bi-directional) whiclorins the basis for emission reduction
calculations is installed and maintained by CEBe Thlibration of this meter is entirely under the
purview of the CEB and is carried out annuallyreitt time of convenience. DNV has verified the
calibration certificates of the main meters condddty CEB.

CEB main electricity meter calibration of the Defitant for the year 2006 was performed on 4
April 2006 and evidence for this was provided to\DN'he calibration for the year 2007 was due
on 03 April 2007 at the time of the verification9(and 20 2007). A CAR was raised during
verification and the project participant providedidences for the communication with CEB
requesting for the calibration of the meter. Theéenwas calibrated by CEB during October 2007
only. CEB calibration certificate indicates thalilmations of meters are under the purview of
CEB and are calibrated at their time of convenie®Based on the calibration carried out during
October 2007 the CAR was closed.

Similarly for Sanquar plant, the calibration of th&in meter for the year 2006 was due in
December 2006 and the project participant has serty reminders to CEB and the CEB
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DET NORSKEVERITAS

calibrated the meter only during March 2007. Thiébcation certificates for the main meters are
attached as Annex 4 and the communications serhédyProject participant to CEB has been
attached as Annex 5.

The main meter installed by CEB is of 0.5 accural@gs and the check meter installed by the
project proponent is of class 1. The cross checkindpe CEB meter readings with the readings
from the meter installed by HPFL is done on monthdgis. The technical details of the check
meter installed by the project participant arechital as Annex 6 as part of this response and the
accuracy class of the meter installed by CEB caundndied from the calibration meters provided
as Annex 4.

As rightly stated by the members of the Executieaf, the check meter installed by the project
proponent needs to be calibrated once in threesyeBwever, this is not affirmatively stated in
the monitoring plan of the registered PDD and stbtes as “Steps are being taken to calibrate
the meter every three years.”

In addition to the un-affirmative statement in tABD, the other logical reasons for DNV not
insisting on the calibration of the meter installgdHPHL are as follows:

1. Readings from the main meter forms the basis fa& #mission reduction
calculations, and the reading of the check metge o bearing on the emission
reductions.

2. The accuracy of the meter installed by HPFL islaés 1 which is comparatively

less accurate when compared with the accuracy efnibter installed by CEB
which is of Class 0.5.

We sincerely hope that the Board find our elaboratin the above satisfactory.

Yours faithfully
for DET NORSKEVERITAS CERTIFICATION AS

K :‘[1 ) {vL /({/(ﬁa&/ &Ah&- _

Ramesh Ramachandran Michael Lehmann
Project Manager Technical Director
Climate Change Services
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Annex 1



HPFL (Pvt) Ltd

Sanquhar
Year (Month CEB Meter |[Our Meter
2004 |jan 34 380 32118
feb 17 460 18 215
Mar 32 440 32 440
Apr 249 200 259 333
May 418 120 427 868
Jun 769 120 760 253
Jul 416 320 418 021
Aug 211 060 221 540
Sep 235 560 234 250
Oct 635 960 592 382
Nov 508 240 568 914
Dec 420 240 427 283
Total 3948 100 3992 617
2005 |jan 201 320 193 928
feb 138 460 144 790
Mar 65 320 62 195
Apr 117 780 129 585
May 276 200 272 096
Jun 204 860 208 288
Jul 322 880 312 097
Aug 170 540 172 917
Sep 415 820 415 820
Oct 549 380 554 627
Nov 849 560 827 476
Dec 571 060 601 720
Total 3883180 3895539
2006 |jan 335120 333449
feb 148 440 140 662
Mar 236 820 233985
Apr 266 180 278 318
May 312 700 302 754
Jun 409 740 417 477
Jul 554 300 569 429
Aug 374 160 371901
Sep 41 340 46 387
Oct 306 000 328 593
Nov 388 440 362 743
Dec 433 400 452 965
Total 3 806 640 3838 663
2007 |jan 246 100 249873
feb 91 520 88854
Mar 47 440 46150
Apr 17 820 20126
Total 402 880 405 003
Total | 12040800 | 12131822 |
| Difference | 0,8% |

Monthly reading - CEB METER and HPFL METER (LV side)

Delta
|Our Meter

CEB Meter

Not in Operation

Not in Operation

Not In Opeation

130 880 130880
168 080 168080
- 0
34 34
- 0
1325 1325
535 535
337 609 339630
270 753 302338
909 216 942 822
368 264 348741
94 560 79969
27 593 29054
- 0
490 417 457 764
| 1399633 | 1400586 |
| Difference | 0,1%|

Sanquhar Delta
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Praject Office; Phone: D11 2508672

3/1 Police Park Terrace, Phone: 0112504353
Calambao 05 Faxc 0094112592 137
S Lanka Email:  san)aya.prasad@unilink. Ik

HYDRO POWER FREE LANKA (PVT.) LTD.

Mr.Senanayake,

Chief Accountant.
Ceylon Electricity Board,
Kandy.

15/11/2007

Dear Sir,

Invoice for Energy Consumption at Sanquhar Mini Hydro plant - Atabage

Account Number 2270102045

With reference to our phone discussion please send me the detail monthly analysis report
regarding our Electricity Consumption at Sanquhar Mini Hydro Plant.

Please fax me a copy for above mentioned for following number 0112 592137
We appreciate your co-operation in this re gard.

Thanking you,

Hydro?»fer Free Lanka (Pvt) Ltd.
77O

Itydo Power Free Lanka (Pvt.} 1id. B.O.L. Approved Company Registered Officc.: 228 Havelock Road, Colombo 5
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Ceylon Elsctricity Board,

MR '_%Ol:'\ia

L/ PTG-E» Qdf\_

P.Q.Bex. 140,
Lamagsaraya RO,
Kandy,

Hydra Power Free Lanka (Pv) LTD,
Sanguhar Mini Hydro Pawer Station,
Pahala Atabage,

Gampola.

Dear Sir'Madam,

Electricity Suppily To Sanquhar Mini Hydro Power Station.Pahala Atabage, Gampola.

The above electricity supply has been é&ssigned the Heawvy Supply Account No. 2270102045 and electricity
charpas from De¢ 2003 1o July 2007 amounting to As. 1406582.00 is now payable by you as detailed

/

haleny .
Year Month No_of Na_of Flxed Amoum
Units Lnits Charge Payable
K. WH. Kva

2003 |Dec 1520 41 500.00 27,992,090

2004 |Jan 1520 41 800,00 27,9492.00
Feb 1520 41 B00.00 27.992,00
Mar 1620 41 800.00 27.992.00
Aug 1520 41 800,00 27,997.00
Sep 1570 43 600.00 2799200
Qct 1520 41 B0, G0 27,992,00
MNov 1520 41 B00.00 27,897 00
Dec 1520 41 $0Q0.00 27,992.00

2005 [Jan 1520 41 800,00 27.982.00
Feb 1520 d1 BOO, 00 27,992,000
Mar 1520 41 800,00 27, 992,00
Apr 1520 41 BO0.00 27,992.00
May 1520 41 £00.00 27,992.00
Jun 1520 41 800,00 27,992.00
Jul 1520 41 BOO.0D 27,992 00
Aug 162 4% BOO. GO 7,992 00
Sep 1520 41 800.00 27.802.00 §
Ot 1520 a1 B00.00 7.502.00 |
Nov 1520 41 300.00 27,992.00
Deg 1520 41 A, 00 27.992.00

2006 |Jan 1520 41 800,00 27,892.00
Fab 1520 41 3,000.00 30,192.00
Mar 1520 41 3,000.00 30,182.00
Apr 1620 41 3,000.00 30,192.00
Ma 1520 ai 3.000.00 30,162.00]
Jun 1520 41 3.000.00 30,192.00
Jul 1540 41 3,000.00 30,334 00
Aug 1540 41 3,060.00 30,324.00
Seo 1540 41 3,000,00 34,368.80
Oct 1540 A1 3,.000,00 34 36880
Nov 1540 4 3,000.00 34, 368.80
Dec 1540 41 3,000.00 34,368 80

2007 Jan 1540 41 3,000.00 34,368,850
Feb 1540 41 3,000.00 31,874.00
Mar 1540 a1 3.000.00 31,874.00 |
Apr 1540 41 3,000.00 31,574.00
May 1640 41 3,000.00 32,684.00
Jun 1320 181 3,000.00 74 082.00
JUI 1200 198 3,000.00 91,820.00

Total G850 2071 1.405,582.00

42 Add 1DV g0
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To %

Ths Total surm Of As.1408582.00 had been addad to your first bill which shauld be for the month of
Qctober 2007,

Yol are herehy reguested to indicate the Accont No: 2270102045 in ali future coftespondence
regarding this electricity supply with us. Remitances sent in ssttement of all bills must accompany the
relevant bills wharever possibla.

Units Rate : K.W.H. Rs. 8.1
K.V.A RAs. 400.00
. Yours faithfuily, r
A . Q'MH\ el
Copy1a ! E.E Nwalaprtiya - f.i pl .
d2 Ad¥ 1oV q32 BLICEEE T8 FBO X¥VI LS:60

[Traa iR CIW
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Fie |-

Exj ort /Import Meter (P.P.M.)

ercentage error:-

)

(0.64%)

(II ) Present Condition & Recommendation
Mieter IS acCurate.

20(

Offy > of the CEB

M.T
CC:

14 Jib

Kolonnawa.
DGM (SAB)
DGM (C&O)
DGM (E.P)

=

-.,r-_-p'":_- ) T

- F.i.P.
- £.i.P.
- F.i.P.1

< wathas

FARTE 7L aF -5 -

{ - .D) ,ur (*ﬁ}(" /R F 1~:..JC‘* 2 | _ 5f3(¢'”)
PITTE I s Late e a Swednt Ll Meter Testlng Laborator
Geulhl DG 1OGOIFNY &L Region- 03
.-nl-ql_...;.| i varmkat 8l ggelboee 31 BRI A prmdtE peafinerk B Ce-y]ﬂn Etectﬁﬂiw Bﬂard
| Kolonnawa

CFYLON LECTRICITY BOARD
[Estaldishe  hy act of Parliament No. 17 of 1963)
T - T anm gsmneana Budl Telephone — ]

e SIRK ekt ' g | :
T ——— 2331613 ISHARIAD WTNTs Gomewo wxer  Casg7iys 8RO eeprocialced
s Geneval Ve Office Fa 1' el quT‘T"{
| c-m ad T r""i_

s PR a4 20051326 -
by MO €€ /MTL/KO/MLHy/NA-5 . IXiMUPYMIPAnspection Dale ;- -
: Tl:rulr No. {:_I_ |

Are Electrical Engineer - E

Nav alapitiya - it ,:u .

HV 1eter Testing Report - Sanguar Mini Hydro Power Station (1. ﬁ\ﬂtﬂ

\{“E:ﬁ;‘ €4

(L] Data :-

P.P.M.- (Export/Import) Meter

Mmal » :- Landis & GYR

SN - 81394334

CT atio:- S0/SA ‘?;,_.%

VT atio:- 33000/110 V \J_;’ :y/-

Met r Constant:- 10000 imp/kwh/Kvar ‘f&/ o

Acc racy Class: - 0.5 : P

Mu! iplying Factor :- 02 %

Rec lings

Export: - 317097 kwh
Export: - 89.1 KVA
Import: - 1984 Kwh
(Import) :- (CEB - Mini Hydro P/S )
(Export) : - (Mini Hydro P/S --» CEB )
(a) Data:- :
CT/VT Unit
CT ratio:- 100/200/5SA (Presently connected ratio is 100/5A)
VT ratio:- 33000/110V
(I1 Test Results:- At Meter Testingon 24/10/2905
(=, or Export / Import Meter:- V(r) = 110V V{y) =110V v(ib) =110V
I(r) = 1.49A I(b) = 1.47A COs & = 0.92

Tested by : M

E/S(Meter Lab)-R3

rrrrrrrrrrrrrr

lllllllllllll

Electrical Engineer

eter Lab — Kolonnawa.

lectiical Engineer
Moy Tesiinq Lab (Region 3)

AR

l"'{.lil 11 LY

dlgn g :actncrtv Board



Energy Meter Testing
Meter Laboratory — Kiribathgoda

Region-02

M/s: H dro Power Free Lanka (Pvf) Ltd

Devele er
Projec

Meter lata
Sr No

Make

CTRza o

PTRa o

Meter onstant
Accur: v Class
Scale ' ictor

Multy; ication Factor

Readi gs

Comu tive  Jmport
Export

MD Import
Export

Perce tage Error

**Refi Tast Data & Results

CT/P ' Unit Data

Test ata & Resulis

Presc it Condition & Recommendation:
S\

g W
;;:gf

i Fiectrical rn}_:nﬂcr
Meter Testing Laboratory
- - . - - ei———

Teste | by:
Nam é;umw._
Desi; 1ation . Electrical Superin

/ L
t”*-— j«w
Elec ic# Engineer

Met¢ Laboratory - Kiribathgoda
Ceyl n Electricity Board

Cop: ° DGM(Com&Corp)-R2

kWh
kWh
kVA
kVA

Note ;

V:
L

Percentage Error *#*

M/s Hydro Power Free Lanka (Pvt) Ltd
Sanquhar Mini Hydro Power Project - 1 6MW

PPM (Import/Export)

81394334

L&G

50/5

33,000/110

10,000 Imp/KWh/kV Arh

0.58

10

.

602664

3033

219

N/A |

+).31%

Import: Power Plant

Export: CEB

CT Ratio: 100/5

PT Rato: 33,000/110
‘107 Vy 108
:0.204 L, :0.155

Main Meter
Parallel Meter

meter

DGM(Central)

DGM(Energy Purchases)

AE, Nawalapitiya

Tested Date: 2007.03.01]

PPM(Parallel Meter)
9200207

Changsha-China
100/5
33,000/110
5000Imp/kWh
1.0

1

1

38760
660
691.2

+0.18%

~—39 CEB
—®  Power Plant

Ve 107
Power Factor :0.908%

+0.31%
+0.18%

Meters are OK. Export MD register not available in the main



Us-NDOV-200" 11:55 D.G. M. C/C R-3 034 11 2331613

S SITE TEST REPORT
; LOSS REDUCTION UNIT

COMMERCIAL & CORPORATE BRANCH
REGION 03

Electric: Engineer: N” Eliya.

HV Met r Testing Report :-
Delta Mi 1 Hydro Power Station, (1.2 MW)

) No: UVA/NE/T A/MH/2007/339

=

(1) L ta:-
PPM (Export/Import
M kei- GENIUS
S Vo~ 205017607
M ster Ratio (CT):- 100/5A
N :ter Ratio (VT);- 33000/ 110V
N »ter Constant:- 01 kWHh per pulses
# curacy Class:- 01
M ultiplying Factor:- 01
F :adings Import:-
Cu:- 2706769 kWh
R1!~ 235%11 k%
Rz!— 346160 kWh
MD:- 1294 966 kVA
Export:-
Cu:- 8458 kWh
MD:- 15.515 KVA
mport):- Mini Hydro P/S — CEB
xport):- CEB — Mini Hydro P/S

CI/VT Unit
(a) T Ratio ;- 100/5A

(b) T Ratio ;- 33000/110V

{11) ‘est Repults:- ) | . At Meter Testing on - 03/10/2007
(a) or PP Meter:- V(r} = 110V V(iy)= 110V V(b)= 110V
I(r) = 105A I(b) = 1.07A COS Q= 0.85
(b} ercentage Error:- PPM
(-)0.32%

(III)  *resent Condjtion & Recommendation

¥ Meter 1s QXK.

Office [ the D.G.M.(C&C - R.3)
CE.B. “olombo 2,
09th Ov ober, 2007

Copie to:- DGM (UVA)
DGM (E.P,T)
Acct. Rev (UVA)



F

13) weiee ne e I lINE ey wesorL VRN b Lb'b{_ﬂ:*r)

4 ta Eloctrical Engineer - Nuwara-ellya

¥ / Meter Testin rt — Delta Min{l Hydro 2 No: 254
Ref, your request dated: 2006-04-04
By letter No: DGM(EPTYMHP/1150
£ Data:- PPM-(Export/Import) Meter
Make: - Geniug
S.No:- 205017607
CT Ratio:- 100/5A = iy .
VT Ratio:- 13000/110V brancd R 8
Meter Constant:- 01 pulses/kxWh Lo
Muluplying Factor:- 01 % =~ e
Import: Cu:~ 3620 kWh Expor: Cuw- 243 kWh
R1:-3619 kWh MD:- O0KVA ol
R2:- 1.79 kWh ELECIRIERS R
m:, 0 Kv& Ceylon Eiaﬁuli‘:llf gaari,
NUWARA - ELIY A-
(Import):- (Mini Hydro P/§ — CEB)
(Export):- (CEB — Mini Hydro P/S)
CT/VT Unit
CT Ratio:- 100/3A
VT Ratio:- 313000/110V

) Test Results:- At Meter Testing on 10/04/2006

(@) - ForImport/ Export Meter:- V@ = 110V V(y) = 109V V(b) = 109V

® =0.16A Iy)= I(b) =0.19A
Cos0=099
(b) Percentage error:- kﬁ’h kvarh KVA

+0.40% -0.70% Accurale
135 ath

Reduction - R.3)
Office of the D.GM.(C&C -R.3)
C.E.B., Colombo 2.
8% May, 2006.
Copies 10:- DGM(Uva) - fipl.
DGM(EPR) - fi.pl
AcctRev (Uva) —f.1.pl

Deputv Gencrai AMapaesr
thnergy Po-chooe o Teenamis SRy
O et S ST W e T Tl 3 ROYALLS

U ammaicu AL Cardinee Mawathss

L VARG
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Project Office: Phome: 011 2598678

3/1 Police Park Terrace, Phone: 0112504353

Colombe 05 Fax 0094 112592 137
SriLanka Emall:  sanjaya.prasac@unilinicik

HYDRO POWER FREE LANKA (PVT.) LTD.

S.Diddeniya,
Chief Engineer,
Energy Purchasing Division,
Ceylon Electricity Board,
Sir Chittampalam A Gardner Mawatha,
Colombo 02.
15™ October 2006
Dear Madam,
Sanquhar Mini Hydro Project - Meter Calibration for year 2006

Please be kind enough to conduct a meter calibration test at our Sanquhar Mini Hydro
Plant at Atabage, Gampola.

Please do the arrangement as soon as possible.
Thanking you

Yours Sincerely,
For Hydro Power Free Lanka (Pvt) Ltd

Hydro Power Free Lan ) Ltd.

Sanjaya Prasad

Hydo Power Free Lanka (Pvt.) Ltd. B.O.I Approved Company Registered Office. ;228 Havelock Road, Colombo 5



Projact Office: Phone: 011 2598678

3/1 Police Park Terrace, Phone: 011 2504353
Colembo 05 Fax: 0094 112692 137
Sri Lanka Email:  sanjaya.prasad@unilink.Ik

HYDRO POWER FREE LANKA (PVT.) LTD.

S.Diddeniya,

Chief Engineer,

Energy Purchasing Division,

Ceylon Electricity Board,

Sir Chittampalam A Gardner Mawatha,
Colombo 02,

13" December 2006
Dcar Madam,
Sanquhar Mini Hydroe Project = Meter Calibration for year 2006

We have not received any response regarding above mentioned subject where our earlier
communication dated 15" October 2006.

Please consider this as cxtremely urgent and important and take necessary actions to
carry out meter calibration test at our Sanquhar Mini Hydro Plant.

Thanking you

Yours Sincerely,
For Hydro Power Free Lanka (Pvt) Ltd

Hydro Power Free Lanka (Pvt) Ltd.

Doooue?

Sanjaya Prasad

Hydo Power Free Lanka (Pvt.) Lid, B.O.I Approved Compuny Repistered Office. 1 228 Havelock Road, Colombo 5



Praject Office: 4/35, 2nd Lane, Phone: 211 4 516 903

Thalakotuwa Gardens, Phone: 011 4 516 904
Colomba 05, Fax: 00 94 11 2 514 006
SriLanka. Email: hpfl@sltnet.tk

HYDRO POWER FREE LANKA (PVT) LTD,

S.Diddeniya,

Chie{ Engineer,

Energy Purchasing Division,

Ceylon Elcctricity Board,

Sir Chittampalam A Gardner Mawatha,
Colombo 02.

29" January 2007

Dear Madam,

Sanquhar Mini Hydro Project - Meter Calibration
Invoice for Electricity Consumption

With reference to the above mentioned subject and subsequent phone discussion we
would like to request from you,

a.) To carry out Meter calibration at Sanquhar site. Pleasc scnd us the quotation
for carry out this task so that we can make the payment and complete the
above mentioned as soon as possible.

b.) Since the commissioning of our Sanquhar plant on 01/12/2003 we have not
received the invoice for monthly electricity consumption at Sanquhar Site.
Please provide us the invoice so that we can arrange the payment.

c.) And please give us a copy of invoice for the Delta plant also for the Electricity
consumption,

Thanking you

Yours Sincerely,
For Hydro Power Free Lanka (Pvt) Ltd

Hydro Power Free Lanka (Pvt) Ltd.

Sanjaya Prasad

Hydro Power Free Lanka {Pvt.) Lid. B.O.1. Approved Company. Registered Office. 228 Havelock Road, Colombo 5.



Project Office: 4/35, 2nd Lane, Phone; 011 4 516 903

Thalakotuwa Gardens, Phone: 011 4 516 904
Calomba 05, Fax: 00 94 11 2 514 006
Sri L.anka. Email: hpfl@slitnet.lk

H YeppiRiEeingtrO WER FREE LANKA (PVT) LTD.
Meter Lab,
Ceylon Electricity Board,
Kandy Road,
Kiribathgoda.
06™ February 2007
Drear Sir,

ESTIMATED COST FOR THE TESTING HT METER EQUIFPMENT
Ref No -: DGM(EPT)/MHP/0180

With reference {o the above mentioned subject we like to test our HT meter at above
mentioned site.

Please provide us the estimated cost so that we can proceed with the testing.
Thanking you

Yours Sincerely,
For Hydro Power Free Lanka (Pvt) Ltd

BT

Sanjaya Prasad

Hydro Power Free Lanka {Pvt.) Lid. B.O.}. Approved Company. Registered Office.: 228 Havelock Road, Colombo 5.
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SCATTERGOOQOD |kt 3
S & JOHNSON LTD | | Y,

MARACERENT

Certificate number 734 /95

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING AND FLUID CONTROL DISTRIBUTORS

* Panel Mounting 96 x 96 mm

* Accuracy IEC 1036 Class1

* |P54

* Plug in option modules (4 max)

* Back lit, self fitting LCD Display

* 60mm deep without options

* 80mm deep with options

*110 - 440 VAC / 120 - 350 VDC aucxiliary supply
* 1A / 5A Secondary CT

* Direct Access Information Keys

Diris A40/41
Multifunction Energy Meters

0-690V Multiple Output

Socomec

DIRIS Adp

S ST Al
———
T
Part Number Description Input Voltage Price
48250A40 110-400V AC / 120-350V DC Auxiliary Supply £201.82
Diris A 40 Base unit
48251A40 12-48V DC Aukxiliary Supply £263.48
48250A41 110-400V AC / 120-350V DC Auxiliary Supply £498.93
Diris A41 Base Unit
48251A41 12-48V DC Auxiliary Supply £571.81

Optional Output Modules

Part Number Description
Pulse Output Module

48250090 .

KWh/KVARh/KVAh with two programmable pulse outputs
48250091 Pulse Output Module and Harmonics

Communication Module
48250092

2 or 3 Wire RS485 + JBUS/MODBUS Protocol

Analogue Output Module
48250093 !

2 Configurable 0/4 - 20mA analogue outputs

2 Input/2 Output Module
48250094 :

2 Inputs for Pulse Metering / 2 Outputs for Alarm or Command
48250096 Communication Module

Profibus DP

6 Direct Access Keys to Read:

| Current
U/F Voltage and Frequency
P/PF Powers and Power factor
Max/Avg Average and Maximum Values
H Spectral Harmonics

SIEQ® Energy Metering & Hours Run

T Fr BB o
| F pr ave H EGC

v A ] PROG

Leeds Sheffield Gateshead
Tel: 0113 243 0203 Tel: 0114 243 1841 Tel: 0191 460 2233
email: sales@scatts.co.uk

26/04/2008 (279-1)

Price

£80.73

£185.00

£140.15

£106.51

£162.58

£224.23

Manchester
Tel: 0161 876 4337
web: www.scatts.co.uk

Please phone or check www.scatts.co.uk for latest pricing

PLUG AND DISPLAY

Optional plug-in modules (metering, harmonics,

communication, analogue, alarms or control/com
enable additional functions to be added to the be
unit enabling performance vs cost to be optimise
while providing onsite flexibility for the end user.

Glasgow Walsall
Tel: 0141 892 0166 Tel: 01922 403426

Ref: 0707.805.31




